

Nos. 15-1044 and 15-1045

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSISTANCE AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

LEE PELE

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSISTANCE AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. JON H. OBERG

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
NICOLAS Y. RILEY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	8
A. The court of appeals correctly held that PHEAA is not an arm of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	9
B. The decisions below do not conflict with any decision of another circuit.....	15
C. PHEAA’s atypical nature makes these cases poor vehicles for reconsidering or clarifying <i>Hess</i>	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	13
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	8
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1021 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. Puerto Rico & the Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 878 (2003).....	16
<i>Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 831 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Gray v. Laws</i> , 51 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Irizarry-Mora v. University of P.R.</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lang v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , No. 12-1247, 2016 WL 4445275 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2016)	17
<i>Leitner v. Westchester Community Coll.</i> , 779 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Lightfoot v. Henry County Sch. Dist.</i> , 771 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Mancuso v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 992 (1996)	16
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	17
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. Federal Mar. Comm’n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1170 (2009)	16, 20
<i>Ramirez v. Puerto Rico Fire Serv.</i> , 715 F.2d 694 (1st Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Redondo Constr. Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway & Transp. Auth.</i> , 357 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Willette v. University of Mass., Worcester</i> , 812 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-1437 (filed May 27, 2016).....	8
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	8
<i>Versiglio v. Board of Dental Exam’rs of Ala.</i> , 686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Walker v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 771 F.3d 748 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend XI	<i>passim</i>

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	7
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	4
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)	4
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1).....	8
20 U.S.C. 1085(j).....	15
24 Pa. Stat. Ann. (West 2006):	
§ 5101	2
§ 5102	2
§ 5104(3) (West 2006 & Supp. 2016)	2, 3, 14, 19, 21
§ 5104(8) (West 2006 & Supp. 2016)	2, 14, 19, 21
§ 5105.10	3
 Miscellaneous:	
13 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	14
